RESOLUTION NO. 2023-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING APPRECIATION FOR THE GOODS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES RENDERED BY DONORS AND VOLUNTEERS FOR THE TOWN'S 15th ANNUAL WATERWAY CLEANUP

WHEREAS, the Town's 16th Annual Waterway Cleanup Project, in conjunction with Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful, Inc.'s Great American Cleanup, was held on Saturday, April 15, 2023, and;

Waste Management and Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful donated goods and equipment including, but not limited to, the loan of one 40-yard dumpster, plastic gloves and bags, t-shirts, banners and grabbers to ensure that the Waterway Cleanup would be a complete success, and;

Volunteers generously labored their entire Saturday morning cleaning the Town's waterways and surrounding areas resulting in the retrieval of approximately 525 lbs. of debris.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Town Council does hereby express its deepest appreciation and recognition for the efforts of the volunteers, donors, and staff named herein who participated in the Town's 16th Annual Waterway Cleanup.

Lake Clarke Shores Town Council and Staff:

Mayor Gregory Freebold
Council Member Jon Maples
Daniel Clark, Retiring Town Manager
Joseph Lo Bello, Town Manager
Emilie Pearson, Deputy Town Manager
Bill Murphy, Parks Consultant

Nicholas Trimble, Utilities Field Tech Eddie Svida, Utilities Field Tech Yulibeth Orellana, Administrative Assistant Karla Alom, Special Projects Coordinator Officer Michael Sigelakis

Volunteers:

Renee Cheifel Bradley Dunaway Jill King Fernandez Max Fernandez Sam Fernandez Nancy Freebold Celso Gonzalez Daniel Gonzalez Jonathan Gonzalez Ethan Huertas Killian Huertas Jimmy Kastrinos Callie Murphy Sophia Lo Bello Sophie Moore Kristin Osment Eric S. Carol Shahin Jeff Shahin Rob Zibbel

Donors:

Waste Management Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful, Inc.

SECTION 2. It is with sincere appreciation and gratitude that the Town Council does hereby salute these volunteers and donors as true friends to the Town of Lake Clarke Shores and its residents.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, this 9th day of May, 2023.

	FOR	AGAINST
Gregory Freebold, Mayor		
Robert M. W. Shalhoub, Vice Mayor		
Valentin Rodriguez, Jr., President Pro Tem		
Robert O. Gonzalez, Council Member		
Jon Maples, Council Member		
ATTEST:		
Mary Pinkerman, CMC		
Town Clerk		

Sponsored by the Town Council

Resolution No. 2023-17